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THE
ANDHRA PRADESH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
DEBATES
[Part T Questions and Answers ]
OFFICIAL REPORT

Forty first day of the Eleventh Session
of the Andhra Pradesh Legislative Assembly

ANDHRA PRADESH LEGISLAT(VE ASSEMBLY
Tuesday, the 30th March, 1961
The House met at Half Past Eight of the Clock
[ Mr Speaker in the Chair ]
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Disciplinary action aganst the Pres.dent,
Andhra Pradesh N G O s Association

1053—

*1186 Q —Sr1 S Kasi Reddy (Podil:) Wil the
hon Chief Minister be pleased to state

(a) whether 1t 15 a fact that the Government have
recently 1ssued a show cause notice to Sri Sriramulu,
President, Andhra Pradesh N G Os Association asking
him to explain why the Government should not termina-
te his services , and

(b) 1f so, the reasons therefor ?

The Chief Mimster (Sri D Sanjivayya) A notice
was 1ssued to Sri Sriramulu, Clerk State Transport
Authority by the Transport Commissioner to show cause
why disciplinary action should not be taken against im
for certain contraventions of the Government Servants’
Conduct Rules and for irregulanties 1n his official duties
as Upper Division Clerk The charges do not relate to
his office as President of the N G Os Association

Ravw To0 IE08 wabsH TN onsgso @8R
oS Mo action drop ToHaked N G Os Association d 5r
recognition g5gade8
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& gohd F05HA (FodrriH)  Recognition g8k
fronwe BFden DecT 2

@) & Sodschy Recogmtion sv&SnodH wod (580%0e0
D58 FORNY  Jrer-deedl oS s¥o BHoae S%ow0d gHEHo
S%onae Do o 51"%1635‘"5&‘)

VL) @m;’nﬁm_&n (PecHIKYE) & recogmition State
Association 8 ggiso adRo8 s dg~ level 6%  wrercw
g)*a»é’“:&; &) associations SEHI JoFvreo VDT ED &%) &0
0dT 0w BT AuTooe?

@ & SodSapy TH BOHK wg‘)nomwag Ho20809
Vo ByKeom

Low Temperature Carbonisation Plant at Kothagudem
1054—

*1644 Q —Sr1 G Yellamanda Reddy (Kangiri)
Will the hon Chief Minister be pleased to state

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that the Central Govt
refused the request of the State Govt for settingup a
Low Temperature Carbonisation Plant at Kothagudem,

(b) 1f so, what are the reasons and
(c) what 1s the action taken by the Govt thereon?
Sr D Sanjivayya

(a) & (b) The Govt of India did not agree to the
inclusion of the scheme relating to setting up a Low
Temperature Carbonisation Plant at Kothagudem 1n the
State s Third Five Year Plan as such schemes would
have to be taken up by the Private Sector or by the
A P Industrial Development Corporation They also
expressed their mmability to include the schemes 1n the
Central Sector 1n view of the extremely difficult resour
ces position

(c) The feasibility of setting up a small capacity
plant by the Singaren: Collieries Co Ltd 1s being vonsi-
dered

& 2 d&oézomﬁg & small plant d5.0%06™ o\ 65| S40Eg0
& wol T80 BOIvor? gH 5 stage 6 &od ?

&) 8 SodSaty woxBed wos (F° v sn w8 reply §75%
DB LW T B
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@) 2gond Jo5BYL o5\ IPdge ATEBIT ST
Tyt 8O0 Bwow ?

@ a 5oé5d$:>g BOoH B0

The scheme will have to be taken up ir the
private sector or by the Andhra Pradesh Industrial
Development Corporation for which a provision of
Rs 2 crores has been agreed to by the Planning Com-
mission , that the scheme cannot be implemented by
the State Government without Central assistance and
that utmost provision of funds bas aiready been made
n the Central sector

20 tHIY ':)oLw‘ ?o-a;s'a"mwc; $05%z08 DenB w0
gtdse H3 58(F 00 ToEEE)TDH ‘5% ELAREOLY B985 wo KT
FooHTY o @oHIS® SviraB Do SowoSod ) 5880
DIPEL @ |$TG0 HfySodie abRod

¢ aaoaﬁg Boe’%ﬁsg S50 Bo20D3 schemes == woly
853% D508 om0 T agoémeﬂ*g;ﬂmo vRd F'55 2

bagg' 5_)55' ASH BoKed § §¥Homan e 4% ST
[ar)mo

Heavy Electrical Project in the South

1055—

* 1647 Q —Sri G Yellamanda Reddy Wil the
hon Chiet Minister be pleased to state

(a) whether the Govt received a copy of the
report of the Expurts Commuttee to select a suitable site
for locating the Heavy Electrical Project in the South,
and

(b) if so, what are the important aspects of the
report ?

Sri D Sanjivayya
(a) No, Sir
(b) Does not arise

@) # cHoHomrdsd 8% vr¥dlomwmr HF (BeoBgde
Q [-h]
tentative ™ Jdovo 5@7@ B0 ?
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@ 8 Soddaby s® BIgamse B

@ & c%oHowrBds  wevoss aowg D5a~e® Bxperts
[~] ™
Committee Report qémigon“ 988 wosF tonwe KmésLino:ﬁom
Y oSTTeo H¥Por &TYoHI 1ndication S w08
@oB5T ¢

@ 8 Sodaby wosBsod

G @ cHoHonTA DI \BEoEgoTH EHWore  BTYoSD
sfhw, o ?

@ 8 odsaby Sogrguome $o8 JomSose F
es§ By S

d o caffPovdnd ($55059) e myg METE

B S0 12 §’“g wrgvoen assistance goTyd & dgorr
5 B¥o wonwe & electricity & SowoRoD assistance giow ?

@ & SodSang 'éo@@ﬁ)é‘go =& public sector &°
SompenBed | JT Y @0l TRR BT aid 8 T
Doy o

@ 26 ofgerd (8800 - 888 35815.»! &
Industnies S&eB¥od™ ©dF)8 Boo~on wo\Fe” DE  KB¥en
By waf 4D (B®WEges® By 88 §5)8T00 ©d Stoall 88
Bo@=BoSE 8 | HaH vro~ ¥

G 8 SodSaty g855T (Sow&yoddo wBRoB (FTeS
%0870 80dRIB $0|8m8) D §B THIIHGE LoSEBNY
DHESn §d gIEIEB T goBo ¥ B8 BenSdo 6&30{)06
oD 3 BoIEeRE (S 67F0 vorre dodS

Laont Lands in Telengana

1056—

*388 (1302) Q —Sri P Chokka Rao (Indurthi)
Will the hon Deputy Chief Minister be pleased to
state

(a) whetber 1t 1s a fact that as per circular No
14 penalties were levied during the year 1959 60 on the
Laom lands in Telangana for which pattas have not
been 1sseud and the cases of which were pending, and
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(b) the district-wise amount of penaltiescollected ?

The Deputy Chief Mimster (Sri K V Ranga
Reddy

(a) Yes In some districts penalties were levied

(b) The following are the distr ct wise particulars
Karimnagar

Nizamabad !

Nalgonda

Warangal Nil

Khammam

Medak

Mahboobnagar Rs 2776 76

Hyderabad Rs 1158 17

Adilabad Rs 107549

(o)) T ISR 7R Qgﬁwé““ BT e DfoTagron dgre
w8 DS Tren &8 (808 8gaz=o 803K DersTvErh S&™ot
SEoNE  wigo LD  dered® wdIrwrer  DFoSasBd
HFarwsie G 2716 n P sz 11851793
o8omweb 107648 5

VOO~ D W

Upgrading the posts of Deputy Tahsildars in
Bhadrachalam Agency

1057—

*1338Q —Smt P Vani Ramana Rao (Bhadra
chalam-Reserved) Will the hon Deputy Chief Minister
be pleased to state

(a) whether there 1s any proposal to upgrade the
posts of Deputy Tahsildars of Nagur and Rampa
chowdavaram talugs i1n East Godavari district to
Tahsildars ,

(b) 1f so, when?
Sr1t KV Ranga Reddy

(a) The answer 1s 1n the negative
(b) Does not arise 1n view of (a) above

(.a) Gt
(8) &syo =&



160 30th March 1961 Oral Answers to Questions

@08 b Td EHFCD  wigw KD wrer et
Deputy Tahsildar ® Fv°% oS Deputy Tahsildar lhist %
¥ 8 Head clerk 0 850570y 7%  eawiss third class
powers Krvd U)K tests Eod 0E ToE%  etnSodiwrold)
vT g0 FowKo Sue DB T ¥ Ho¥ wegoor oF ¢ Tahsildar %
post ToHaeRs |Sohdy Froe ?

2058 ERLL- I §|oSeo S59)$o80568  promotions
ga)Ir T Bt ¢

G%8 o B EHToY  TEs K, BT Hob
S s80 wrerse6® Tabsildar D post BaHoeI8 w6 DV o2

VR SorrB8  J¥ysr o8 § Kew<6¥ promotions
gm0 oY ¥ Bdw08 promotions g3geo B

235 D)8  waT % e¥) 4 Deputy Tahsildar d 3o
®og~ Tahsildar D B o= ? ©d |36y

@ 32 zson-'ag = é"’Kég" G [afe)-)

@ > DosyaRg (AFE0) wogw ¥y Bos auegd
$5BeouHd EAS Y go TgDNERD B ¥HY AT I DY o
-s-se,)'é;&r&eo &) T80 ‘Sajm o) aR L:.WA Promotions SoX®
TRTW

23 D BorrB8  wir a8KBo& $AS qualifications ao®B
g0 FYHEB w8 Vodw

VELEE > 5B eods &a’gréﬁ s b orthe
list 67 Ko 8808 list ° 9580 Fohagrgon ?

WG DYEE  List 6° &m7)6° B6° Do i Bewxirod ?
« ™ pars

Construction of a canal in Tadipatr: town
1058—

*1622 Q -Srz Vavilala Gopalakrishnayya (Sattena-
palli) Will the hon Deputy Chief Minister be pleased
to state

(a) whether 1t1s a fact that the Government cons
tructed a canal called Sajjaladinn kalva (of Kottakalva)
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1n Tadipatri town, Ananthapur district with § contribu
tion of the ayacutdars 1n 1939,

(b) whether 1t 15 also a fact that Tadipatri Tahsil
dar in his L Dis 112/51, dated 26 4 1951 and Rc
4629/51 (H 3) dated 4 10 51 communicated the consent
of the concerned parties about the water adjustments,

(c) whether the canal was closed,

(d) 1f so why, if not, what was the ayacut under
the canal?

Sr1 K V' Ranga Reddy

(a) Yes, Sir

(b) Yes, Sir

(¢) No Sir On representation received from the
Sajjaladinne pera Kalva Ryots Association, the Govern-
ment have 1ssued orders to maintain status quo of the

channel and to see that the channel is neither allowed
to be dug nor demolished nor filled up

(d) Such orders were cons:dered necessary till
the appeal petition filed against the Board’s orders 1s
disposed of There 1s no registered ayacut localised
under Kotta kalva But at the time of 1ts restoration,
1t was desigend to benefit an extent of 119 23 acres
only For Fasli 1369 Ac 145 73 were cultivated under
1t

(9) D3>

(2) D>

(v) ¥g08F B HoSgHos DHosweTIT ISH T0F
DT RBE?  doTred ef ggEe wonsh 670 & FOHOD
obed DT PoDBFN ol & Foger ©IIFo YoNINSY I
g¥igdo wbRod HEKH weslos registered ea‘i)é‘é,géci) o0
119 axgsne 28 Doky o8 DBIIFT™ MHB0D S T o |$53
2808 1380 3 $5b6™ 105 J¥sswe T8 Doty FeKowod

& =oero R‘;Bws’aédﬁg ofgme |SpEgo Dot contribu-
tion §d wof |FOgirSHomyHd  (Seew contribution gz
K55y Rootn 5708 piTo Toeg |FDgeD FHTE D558 Den
35D orders gTo)n s JoKd Bwes? (BEEgo a0 a6t adroet
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@ 3 D HorrB8  (xpago wsPDed HBIp Lo JTwm
T8 &3 :)6836"’ gowrod orders g

G2 5 amycamd (FE5@) wsgEr Ize8T) TS
§° gvoS(fes af |Thod o8 83735 DIZwod 180 ¥ Tren
85°3¢5 I9~& Technical opimon D& scheme sanction Bo § 0
(3o wanB D 4% edbrend TvesoBo  Electricity
pumps §° &g SFon Ml w8 57O Syas BSdo 8bAob
Executive Engineer 5:5a08) eo:fas%J»’é D TreKo8Ed opinlon

gT0 08 ASH otn BES 6T &8 FHs wob¥bo By
8:5%oc~ additional sources drons® o D divert d'ﬁ;étg)o
ST 2

VERS orr34 ®OHH LW Hth ores9 Engineer s opinion
EIL AL (Ba08g0 & Dgor orders 5) Do Ew 3008 wvote?®
SB)HoE™ TogoHo BMBER VK HBDPR Ty

@ 8 c-;fn.:fo@-'ag (Bers) oygE & g8 Doy
W08 540880 Josdmr) 9K)Bwod ?

mgé’ ?\3,)55— 58% BuoB Dodos™ o0 vy DovowHyoe!

@ 8 cHIEBE  wHed  Ga) wm) FDwem B
&5 o o IO BLHI p&) Jveoe?

&ngE‘ )88 exye qoaﬁ)g: 7o % &Hw$ objections
SHS T8 dTEee 3_@3‘&&;

&8 oHYoEBL  wrmed 70 000 Srarone PHYBIH
& 70 000 sraraher ayBowe =88 DO gIgd~Tlab 538
wb Do Dy !

WEE D)8 vie TY) 83w doDr T TRB

G 8 oH50E  gu) amBBanew B0 JoH 8™
S5 BRFireEs

(No answer)

@ © 5 Sowyocam oggwe 88 abandoned source

Mr Speaker No answer 1s necessary



Oral Answers to Questions 30th March 1961 163

Electricity to Chintalapud;

1059—

*618 (A) Q—Srt N Snmvasa Rao (Tadepall
Gudem Reserved) Will the hon Minister for Public
Works be pleased to state

when the electricity scheme will be extended from
Eluru to Chintalapudi 1n West Godavari District ?

The Mimster for Public Works (Sri A Satya-
narayana Raju) The scheme has been sanctioned and
the work taken up

61‘.)6386‘)5‘ S0 Som~ou B L:)"o’oa)oiféo ¥rege
238R08

G 2T GRTscd esgwr B2 (ICoPoIo wod Dode
Pré wrar e Boepdl e |mErds S8 electnerty $9)08
SHors ST (Froves extend Zn6® osvrer BewHwr oo ?

WEE BYEE  swsne Dok T

-

Reservoir on Thimmapuram Togu
1060—

*930Q —5Sn S V K Prasad [ Put by Sr1 D Nara
sayya] (Huzurnagar) Will the hon Mmmster for Public
Works be pleased to state

(a) whether the Government received a petition
on 18 7-1960 from the ryots of Tribal area in Mulug
Taluq, Warangal District through Sr1 S V K Prasad
ML A and Sr1 S Rajeswara Rao, M L A requesting
the Government to construct a reservoir on Timmapuram
Togu , and

(b) 1f so, the action taken thereon ?

Sri A Satyanarayana Raju

(a) Yes, Sir

(b) The matter 1s under mnvestigation
(.)) ©o808

(&) & D800 $BYeNSE! HKB .
2
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Electriaity to Satyavedu Taluk

1061—

* 1287 Q —Srn P Gopalu Reddy (Satyavedu-
General) Wil the hon Minister for Public Works be
pleased to state

(a) whether Government sanctioned a sub-station
for supply of electricity to Satyavedu taluk of Chittoor
District at Nagalapuram ,

(b) 1f so, when will this work be taken up for
execution and completed , and

(c) will this one sub station office for supply of
electricity for the entire taluk of Satyavedu be enough ?

Sr1 A Satyanarayana Raju
(a) No, Sir
(b) & (c) Do not arise

tr-g‘) DEgS) 8, eS"'g: Chief Engineer m& wmpsoss
sub.station DBoIG~RE  (IPEZ T o oarth VoHB
J56Peod™ ¥ sub station DYoo [SIES s S5E6* &0
GLEAUCIE SEEO T TR THeYHESE  sub.station D80T
D3aos™® % Soger Bomotrain g E.sa:hcsw" &) sub
station  J3gh wrerwE? o RIS g & SEFT
FDo8 T TPt T wow™ TWoTT LoD wHETTI)So

VE) ﬂ"avmﬁg wEgme & sub-station Doyso sosg RS
T Eeson oF ) & .‘Dmsd‘)_g. agaoﬁﬁoﬁbmm oSTTren Bos
s on ol uabﬁbom T Do tHiw aa&oée‘.nu Syeoe 2

G » SEgrosece  TEgRited $30e™ IImHd DIy

@ o ocefdovshd  odd {F*EoPoIards Ko techm
cal objections Hes

¢ 2 sETodtare  stles vod oo T’ amHo
%08 Field 6° «8Aa~F examination &otnod Chief Engineer
™8 58805 708 4otwod eNcnl FHTE IV (50PN
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Mopadu Reservoir
1062—

*1630 Q —Sr1 K Venkata Redd, (Nandipadu)
Will the hon Minister for Public Works be pleased to
state

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that a memorandum has
been submitted to the Mimister for Irrigation in April
1959 from Sr1 Nandi Reddy Seshaiah, Secretary of
Mopadu Reservoir Irrigation Committee of Kamgiri
Taluk, Nellore District requesting to construct a supply
channel to Mopadu Reservorr from the river Paleru, and

(b) 1f so, the action taken thereon ?

Srt A Satyanarayana Raju

(a) No, Sir

(b) Does not arise  However proposals for sup-
plementing the waters of Mopad Reservoir with the

waters of the Paleru niver are under consideration of
the local officers

() B
(8) & (3¥) affHsn T T IT0 50670 M

B reservoir 67708 BY) 5ag:5o&u~:>s (B8>S ¥en  F0F
sy 5b¥ess™ 4¥)D #EETR SUg Sohoer o

G 3 FFeTE & (3BY Tor®d 867D o) R
o™ 2406 53@06 12 S0 600 ¥vren registered ayacut
&8 D |38 BoSFYF N K8 oF) & Sobeo BEFISAK0 str0
&¥)8 remission K¢ §SgH DHPHPPDH S DD K6od |Swe IFY
sfos e oD oo §ATHToto®d Fousst S
BOOHK & DAL R TG YT $389™ v 8VHErDE Sodron

& O SETodtuos  SEEEsn TS K

@ X FodTE  uigw, & DBoHI0WH MO Sod
B8 FhoHgrd 238K oS I endorse To o088 Kgc
oK gEH Tl 820 8396 nitiate BVowod o amount
vPHPod I JETrOH D JZon H%od, gos suchin $Hod
o3 DSTvren DEdIrTe §
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@) d SEgrochwoe R Bipgen 3RS gO)SSIoe
Pedh TR Soges BowyIn  FEgRses dguet 8,
Daserds |HaDdy Way B0

Railway hne from Kothagudem to Bhadrachalam

1063—

¥1798 Q —Sr1 Md Tahasil [Putby Sn K L
Narasimha Rao (Yellandu General)] Will the hon
Minister for Public Works be pleased to state

(a) whether there 1s any proposal to extend the
Railway line from Kothagudem to Bhadrachalam during
the Third Five Year Plan,

(b) 1f not, wh r he Government propose to
lay this 20 miles long rallway line far the convenience
of the piigrims to the Srirama Temple at Bhadrachalm,
and

(c) whether the Government propose to get the
matter examined 1n the light of the proposed fertilisers
factory at Kothagudem ?

/

Sr1 A Satyanarayana Raju

(a), (b) & (c) This Government have proposed to
the Government of India, among others, the laying of a
new Rallway hne from Kothagudem to Visakhapat-
nam (Via) Bhadrachalam The response from the
Government of India 1s awaited
5™ 8KBo o8 ¥ T Se0T T DY HHen SN0 e 3 3
Srgsn dugesn DonSescdr BoF|SHEgEesn g9 S
#3530 (3B BI0D DRBeIEHN WORCD T IWgrSe §EH

DB &Bamey s
E3 25 SBRoHeH  Bo|5B Fveed Te”
proposal &%) &orr | @@ Beoow

o SETocdteoe gowe @ SETEEL (34057308 ol
G-

@ B A8 $¥eoiord 56 finalise wonSED BOISH &
B % FoHerdt T30 e OMH L 3000 Sovos 1nfor-
mation eol Bo ¢
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258 B)E  sarwgsn 8 eosdsd Teodred aw
Ko

Scripts to Koya and Yerukala Languages
1064—

*1190 Q —Sr1 S Kas: Reddy  Will the hon
Minister for Education and Transport be pleased to
state

(a) whether the Government propose to take
steps for the introduction of scripts to Koya and Yeru-
kula languages, and

(b) 1f so, the steps so far taken by the Govern~
ment 1n this regard ?

The Miwmster for Education and Transport (Sri
S B P Patiabhi Rama Rao)

(a) No, Sir
(b) Does not arise

B35 =08 wggm ST JOFemH wer DY
2B5TH SJ®PH THTH 58w IR v FHEer D v F s
o088 ¥eoX Howerdd denBhone A'HHE  DIN  Jg¥o|SK0IYY
15 SoSEygsnen wons® w8 @uyy e 00D introduce
do0erds |S5Eg5n 88 direT ¢

QT B Sedodred o8 Be FEH R
BB sy S TEBoY . FROFUEND Do BoBy Enf 8N o
oD Frsn o FDdTm & DR KBed IByowst
38° BOSHEK w8 wSen (Fr oo ’fsgwoia T | S0
B08* GraS8 ¢ peies oD TR By  Jigelery
BOWPH BewHP T w08 IPMwyin XY Berd eI
78R )88 BHHD TrEESL DeDTIrEN wXBoomyH

58 286 ol w5 Brawe® &y 14 veses®d o8
BE¥SH ©95)8 Bosrod D |58 O%) TEHErE hsyas
Borod Fo|8 ($0sgEnT8 Irob TH  ©d B8

@ o5 ofgeod ehgw o JO¥e TEeH KBod
@) Ao Tt Btd B & Bared Tren Kya Tv
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058 5‘355 vond S @arvesﬁ?{m 2
[~]

G 25 o o Hon (SHIgEH wiyEtydiowss)
880 e TTHSYH 8 SPIgINT & 7Y @ TS0 D N80D
E’Joﬁ)@;_oﬂ*da ©oNTY & FrRoNE Ik V508 Dadod) K
ot ToweIerd Soeoe ?

DEE YEE  (opdgsn Ly drob (FTEsn 14 viied
develop WaHhasm $3) (58 IF TEL K80 8:06°% ©d B0
08 DB

G 25 ofgemd yhimo HF |SpsgI0 4D (IVTYY
SR |

D N)EE @ oo Policy Bspdd Dok §50d ¢ &
14 piosg smBd T8 SHOTRI0 50T NN ? wome™
woor Do) O

Failures in the S S L C Examination

1065—

*1707 Q —Sr:i S Kasi Reddy Will the hon
Minister for Education and Transport be pleased to
state

(a) whether any scheme has been prepared by the
Government to solve the problem of more failures in
the SS L C examination, and

(b) if so, the nature of the said scheme ?

Sr1 § B P Pattabhi Rama Rao
(@) No Sir
(b) Does not arise

VEL &§88 S S L C Examination % &) w06
$oelt 063 BB § 08 fail ©wHFoD w failures .‘Strﬁ\oﬁwaé
(S40w=gR¥ Plan s B ?

G 95 0 > SROErTH & DBoLeR) 80D 5ASYE
BAINK oF @4 X Wree 18sue ToPSSw w8Re8d AS Precautio-
nary measures 85500 FooN¥DFS0X TR HoDED BIySn  wod
YobIB BB HRIBYND Durgtoen IETD w8 FiSo| e
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J8D0TD & Bodr uSTERH @b wgkydtE 5 9550X :)"5.1’:0
oPHeH ?

$ 3 26 e Pass JoHEswe® 508 percentage
©d dFowod wo S pass Fav~d o3 NTTOSED | SWES csba’xé"'
& T ¢ uoda;ﬁa F5)erD8 T ER DB % Bowron ?

a5 0 o ég'aﬁ‘&‘c'é |B#0Ege cie)sé" wo~olS O
Bs s swer HBH

) b8 ofgerS wsgE & FBFswS” &%) Univer-
sities 6 5¢s8 80 %08 pass wHETOD Y wg‘).«ma‘ Srees8
25 80 %08 £oB pass THENTDH B T IV @0\
ol BODBLew BSw BY IBB o 6w SR doSMyTt KIS
oWiwen |SHEgH0 M BoSthom dagthen SEIBH woD e f
SF @o|Ferd wro™ BODeow &8 T Jotse 8 S L C &t
fail vpmy6® 2y & S0 &%) 80 (Se0sgEn KDY @B
$888, F)iod pass e»?:ﬁ:seo%,:orr- ITe b

@ 5 0 b SedoErod  esguw FUISSHIR Do)
TR D ety DBoLINE? 857 HlEdWIR®  woF e
TOF o0 Fyoer —39?_5'3"'6 opod BOV&H T woHH &by
Lot 50 ¥a0d IESEYTE | SHagEn Hin 50 JovKem ?

038 byE8  evy s & STe S6TTd  g¥yd Do
SESVT g 1 0B Srw

B @5 b > SedrEed  rgsasesssrd e
) §%06? wor ¥538 J8TFoo® 4FYD
™ [\

28 B)EEF  woth¥ B T w4TB? & DBAG™Y 60D
(PP¥gIn A0 dhpoirort BEYE, wov s
Dsn SHTaHsw] 0D ssthpotrTe? SBa® IPI TS
LY |Seeth SEsowo?

) 35 8 b SedoSred 0B Thwee HID IhTyo

DEE )EE BFwv8e”T wrs 85 08 Ingd TSEHD
388 65 D08 SH)EDo—god vrgohIn § Vexneerd
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| Multi-Purpose Development Block of Narasampet
066—

*1317Q—Sr1 § V K Prasad Will the hon
Minster for Planning and Information be pleased to
state
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(2) the amounts spent under each of the various
heads 1n the mulupurpose development block of Nara
sampet, Warangal district tll now against the amounts
provided for, and

(b) the number and names of the srrigation
works sanctioned under the above block ?

The Mmuster for Plann ng and Information (Sr:
P Ranga Reddy)

(a) The amounts provided and spent under each
of the Development heads 1n the Multipurpose Develop
ment Block of Narasampet Warangal District, till
now are

Provision for the Expenditure
Head of Development programme pertod  1ncurred from

of 5 years the 1nception1 e
(1-4-57) upto
30-11-1960
Rs Rs

Project Headquarters
(a) Personnel 4,50,000 4,15 688
(b) Transport
(c) Office equipment fur- | 1,20,000 81,068
niture etc

(d) Project Office seed
stores Information

Centre 30 000 18,165
(e) Staff quarters 1,00,000 64,718
2 Ammal Husbaadry and
Agriculture Extension 1,50 000 75050
3 Irrigation and Reclamation 4,00,000 1,26,441
4 Health and Rural Sani-
tation 2 00 000 65,448
5 Education 78,500 48 956
6 Social Education 75,000 53 511
7 Communications 3,96,500 70 367
8 Rural Arts, Crafts
and Industries 2,00 000 1,06 694
9 Cooperation 2 00 000 70 019
10 Rural Housing 2,50,000 30 600
11 Miscellaneous 50 000

Total _~27,00,000 _12,26,125
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(b) The number of 1irrigation works sanctioned
are 20 Their names are

1 Laying ring bund 1n front of breach of Kotta-
cunta, Gajulghat
Repairs to Kottucunta, Demervencha
Restoring Kottucunta, Gajulghat
Restoring Raicunta, Gajulghat
Restoring Edulacheroo, Bhudheraopet
Kottacheroo, Bhupatipet
Restoring Ooracheroo, Mathawada
Repairs to Dameracheroo, Rampur
Restoring Laxmidevicunta, Medepall
10 Restoring Mangalcunta, Sadireddipalh
11 Restoring Ooracunta, Jangamvanigudem
12 Dasaricunta, Tativanivempalh
13 Large tank, Valbell
14 Reparrs to Sluice of Koreducunta, Pogullapall
15 Restoring Ooracunta, Tadw1
16 Restoring Ooracheroo, Beerelh
17 Restoring Medaramcheroo, Medaram
18 Restoring Kummaricunta, Papkapur
19 Restoring Vemulacunta, Chelpak
20 Repairs 1o Ooracheroo, Muppampall
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1067 District level Plan Evaluation Agencies
067—

*1595 Q —Sr1 P Rajagopal Naidu Will the
hon Minister for Planming and Information be pleased
to state

(a) 1s there any proposal with the Government
to create District level Plan Evaluation Agencies during
1961 62, and

(b) 1f so, the details of the agencies ?

Sri P Ranga Reddy

(a) No, Sir

(b) Does not arise
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“The Government have ordered that the Standing
Committee I of Zilla Parishad in each District which 18
1 charge of Planning and Community Development
Programme should function as District Evaluation
Commuttee *

Jeeps to the District Statistical Officers

1068—

*1596 Q —Sr1 P Rajagopal Nardu Will the
hon Minister for Planning and Information be pleased
to state

(a) whether there 1s any proposal with the
Government to supply Jeeps to the District Statistical
Officers 1 view of the increased work , and

(b) whether the State Government approached
the Central Government to give grant towards the
purchase of Jeeps for the Statistical Officers ?

Sri P Ranga Reddy
(a) No, Sir
(b) Does not arise
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Calculation machines to the officers of the District
Statistical Officers
1069—

*1598 Q —Sri1 P Rajagopal Naidu Will the hon
Mimster for Planning and Information be pleased to
state

(a) whether there i1s any proposal with the
Governmet to supply calculating machines to the offices
of the District Staustical Officers, and

(b) 1f not, the reasons therefor ?

Srit P Ranga Reddy

(a) & (b) Calculating machines are available in
all the offices of the District Staustical Officers of the
Telangana area, as they were supplied by the former
Hyderabad Governmet to the Statistical Inspectors who
are attached to the respective District Statistical Officer’s
offices The question of supplying these machines to
the District Statistical Officers 1n the Andhra area also
1s under consideration by the Director, Bureau of
Economics and Statistics
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Conference of the Zilla Parishads at Hyderabad
1070—

*1739 Q—Srt S Kasi Reddy Will the hon
Minister for Planning and Information be pleased to
state

(a) whether the Government examined the sug
gestions and decisions taken at the conference of the
Zailla Parishads recently held at Hyderabad, and

(b) if so, the action taken by the Government
thereon ?
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Srt P Ranga Reddy
(a) Yes, Sir
(b) Action has been taken wherever necessary
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Co-operative Agricultural Farms

1071—

*1745 Q—Sr1 S Kasi Reddy Wil the hon
Minister for Endowments and Co operation be pleased
to state

(a) the number of Co operative Agricultural
Farms 1n the State at present ,

(b) the extent of land under cultivation under the
said farms, and

(c) the number of the said farms established
during 1960-61 ?

The Mumster for Endowment and Co-operation
(Srt K Chandramoul)

(a) There are 14 Co-operative Collective Far
ming Societies and 14 Co-operative Joint Farming
Societies 10 this State, at present

(b) The extents of land brought under cultiva-
tion by the Co operative Collective Farming Societies
and by Co-operative Joint Farming Societies are 2,967
and 1,233 acres respectively

(¢) Three such societies were established during
1960-61 (One Co-operative Collective Farming Society
and 2 Co-operative Jomt Farming Societies)

3 3 35 S¥doidor®d Collective Farming Societies %
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Development of Telangana

1072—
‘1774 Q —Sr1 § Kasi Reddy 'Will the hon
Muuster for Finance and Law be pleased to state

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that nearly Rs 21 00
crores out of the amount allotted for the development
of Telangana have not been utilized, and

(b) 1f so, the reasons therefor ?
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The Muster for Finance and Law (Sri K
Brahmananda Reddy) The Government have recently
1ssued a White Paper on the Development of Telangana
(copies of which bave already been supplied to ihe
Members of this House) The position of Telangana
surpluses and the Telangana securities and thexr utili
zation 1s fully explained 1n this document

o S oBEeY  Boormm Howo§odS DXen
9 §"'é£> gy SoayTrear g %gmmam ¥o SDods?

&z (0FgNeSTE | 58K0SH g N ety DB
white paper <3 dobrth

@ 3 A5 SEwoFe® WADS 9 §TWw oy d exy ST
™
ELR A

§ 3 p¥gNesTd T oBE sBwgIest BID  Beo
o 656 gas‘ '55318865 § Dior .pu:ﬁgwéa Boorr e
88036 rUT0 (540830 T8D €5 VoD Jtyv phase [awrrd

o 9 D0 ©B8 A onowd

a;ga' :535’5' ma?éfﬁ" vondlons ILoTen ai)@‘) oy )&
allow ZoHd

Anti-Malarial Measures in Warangal City
1073—

#1316 Q—Sri S V K Prasad Will the hon
Minister for Health and Medical be pleased to state

(2) whether any anti-malanal measures are being
taken 1n Warangal city by the Government of the
Municipality ,

(b) if so, what are they, and

(¢) the money alloted for those measures in the
Municipal budget or granted by Governmet for this
purpose during 1956 to 60 ?

[The Minister for Social Welfare deputised the
Mmster for Health and Medical and answered the
questions’]
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The Minister for Social Welfare (Srimath
Masooma Begum)

(a) By the Municipahty

(b) Warangal ‘“Municipality has appointed 2 Maka
dams and 12 Kamaties on permanent basis for the work
relating to anti monquito measures at Hanumakonda
and Mathwada from February 1960 Prior to that there
was no staff and the anti mosquito measures adopted
were meagre and according by DD T spraying was
under taken 1n the few localities

After the permanent establishment, Anti larval
measures were undertaken 1n the entire city by spraying
N.l[alarla o1l wherever water stagnated and all breeding
places

(c) The amount spent so far in this regard 1s
Rs 16,265

Sr1 S V K Prasad From the information that
I got myself personally, practically no measure had been
taken 1n Warangal to fight this malarnal menace there
But the Minister 1s saying that something 1s being done
Will she explain this discrepancy ?

Srimath: Masooma Begum This 1s the only 1n-
formation I have on this Any other supplementary
may be put

Sri1 P Rajagopal Naidu Will the hon Minister be
pleased to state whether this malaria 1s epidemic or
endemic ?

Mr Speaker You may ask technical people, not
the Minister

Sri A B Nageswararao (Rajahmandry) The hon
Minister has stated that an amount of Rs 16,000 and
odd was spent for malana during 1956-1960 for about
5 years Does the hon Minister feel that the amount
18 sufficient to eradicate malaria n Warangal which is
one of the important cities 1n Andhra Pradesh ?

Mr Speaker She may not feel, that 1s the peti-
tion there unfortunately
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Filarial Fever
1074—

*¥1727Q —Sr1 S Kast Reddy 'Will the hon
Miunster for Health and Medical be pleased to state

(a) whether any research 1s being conducted on
the Filanal fever, and

(b) 1f so, whether the said research produced any
resulis so far ?

Srimati Masooma Begum

(a) No

(b) Does Not arise
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Mr Speaker The Minister for Health will please
send the replies to the houses of the members

Health Inspector’s Post at Musi Project
1075—

* 1400 Q —Sr1 B Dharmabiksham (Nakrekal)
Will the hon Mnister for Health and Medical be
pleased to state
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(a) the reasons for not filliug up the vacant post
of Health Inspector at Musi Project , and

(b) whether the Government propose to appoint
a Health Inspector there immediately ?

Srimati Masooma Begum

(a) There 1s no post of Health Inspector at Mus:
Project Itis presumed that the Member 1s referring
to the post of Health Sub-Inspector sanctioned for the
Musi Project The Director of Public Health could
not appoint a Health Sub Inspector so far because the
orders for the creation of the post have just been recei-
ved by him

(b) Action 1s being taken to fill upthe post

Labour Welfare officers

1076—
*1511 Q —Sr1 P *Rejagopal Naidu Will the hon
Minister for Agriculture and Labour be pleased to state

s (a) the number of Labour Welfare Officers 1n the
tate ,

(b) for how maay workers a Labour Welfare
Officer 1s appomted , and

(c) the number of factories with more than 500
Labourers without a Welfare Officer ?

The Muster for Agriculture and Labour (Sri N
Ramachandra Reddy

(a) Fifty-six

(b) A Labour Welfare Officer has to be appointed
1n factories where 500 or more workers are employed
and where the number of workers exceed 2000 one

additional Welfare Officer has to be appointed for every
500 or a fraction thereof

(¢) Seventeen
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Flood Resistant Paddy Seed
1077—

*1515 Q —Srt 2 Rajagopal Naxdu Will the hon
Minsster for Agriculture and Labour be pleased to state

(a) whether any flood resistant paddy seed was
developed in Andhra Pradesh,

(b) if so, whether the seeds were distributed to
the peasants, and

(c) the districts where the seeds were distributed?

Sr1 N Ramachandra Reddy
(a) Yes, Sir
(b) & (c¢) The seeds weredistributed to cultivators
of Godavan1 delta and 1n parts of Visakhapatnam and
Srikakulam areas, where paddy 1n grown 1n low laying
pockets
@) 5 ceffrovdd 8 DB TFowor i T8
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Cart tyres to Knishna District
1078—

* 1583 Q —Sr: Peta Bapaah (Turvur) Will the
hon Mimster for Agriculture and Labour be pleased
to state

(a) the number of cart tyres allotted to Krishna
District during the year 1959-60, and

(b) the taluq wise number of the cart-tyres distri
buted ?

Sri1 N Ramachandra Reddy
(a) 1765 Pairs

(b) Name of the No of Pairs

Taluk distributed
Vijayawada 66
Gudivada 67
Tiruvur 6
Nandigama 21
Gannavaram 17
Avanigadda 2
Masulipatnam 3
Nuzvid 1
183
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Corporation for the developmet of the
Small Scale Industries
1079—
*1204 Q —Sr1 S Kas: Reddy Will the hon
Minister for Small Scale and Cottage Industries and

Excise be pleased to state
5
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(2) whether 1t has been decided by the Govern
ment to establish a Corporation for the development of
the Small Scale Industries in the State, and

(b) if so, the nvestment to be made for the said
purpose ?

The Minister for Small Scale and Cottage Indus-
tries and Excise (Sr1 K Lakshman Bapujt)

(@) Yes, Sir It was already registered on 1 3-61

(b) Rs 50 lakhs as mmitial capital

\# &5 =38 Corporation 6 dgen ISE” BKev~ 1
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Kama Reddi Tappers Societ) n Nizamabad

1080—

*1429 Q —Sr1 P Rajagopal Naidu Will the hon
Mimister for Small Scale and Cottage Industries and
Excise be pleased to state

(a) whether 1t 1sa fact that a large number of
tappers of Kamareddy tappers Society area 1n Nizamabad
Dastrict apphed to the Deputy Registrar of Co operative
Societies, Nizamabad for the membership 1n the above
Society ,

(b) 1f so, the action taken thereon,

(c) whether 1t 1s a fact that the above Society 1s
not distributing profits to the members since 2 years ?

Sr1 K Lakshman Bapuj

(a) Tappers of 11 villages nearby Kamareddy
submitted applications to Deputy Registrar Nizamabad
(East) for membership in the Kamareddy Toddy Tappers
Society

(b) After scrutimising the applications 64 new
Tappers were admitted into the society on 2 1-61

It 1s not correct to say that the society 1s not
distributing the profits to 1its members The audit cert
ficates for the years upto 1959-60 were 1ssued on 2 2 61
The question of distribution of profits can only be taken
up now
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Sr1 Rama Weavers Co operative Society, Avamgedda
1081—

*1609 Q —Sr1 M Rajeswara Rao [Putby V Vis
weswaro Rao] Will the hon Mmister for Small Scale
and Cottage Industries and Excise be pleased to state

(2) wheter 1t1s a fact that Government recently
ordered elections to Sr1t Rama Weavers Co operative
Society, Avanigedda, Krishna District

(b) whether 1t 1s a fact that the Deputy Registrar
of Co operative Societies, Masulipatam 1n pursuance of
the orders of the Government notified the date of elec-
tions as on 30 12 1960

(c) whether 1t 1s a fact that contrary to orders of
the Government the Director of Hand looms stayed the
elections already notified, and

(d) 1if so, the reasons, thereof?

Sri K Lakshman Bapuji
(a) Yes, Sir

(b) The then period of supersession would ex-
pire on 10 1 61 The Deputy Registrar of Co cperative
Society, Masuiipatam, took steps to arrange to convene
the general body meeting before 31 12 60

(¢) & (d) Meanwhile representations were sub
miited to Government that certain eligible members
were not admitted into the society and they should have
been admitted Petitions were also submitted to
Government making allegations against the working
of the Society

The supersession of the Managing Committee
of the Board was therefore, extended for a further
pentod ot 3 months from 10-1 61 with a directive that
admissions of the genuine and eligible weavers to the
Society be decided and election for the Managing Com
mittee be held before the end of March 61

@ D ¥ (c) & ¥8=go%o BsyBeo Whether 1t 18
a fact that contrary to orders of this Government the
Darector of Handlooms stayed the election alreay notified o9
45)8 Darector of Handlooms stay Iv=o~? K8) Dobnah
stay Tv o ®
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Trainmng wn Japan to the Executive Officer of Khad:
and Village Industries Board
1082—

*1735Q —Sr1 S Kas: Reddy Will the hon
Minister for Small Scale and Cottage Industries and
Exise be pleased to state

(a) whether the Government of Japan agreed to
give tramning to Executive Officer of Khadi & Village
Industries Board of Andhra Pradesh, and

(b) 1f so, when?

Sri K Lakshman Bapuji
(a) Yes, Sir

(b) In November 1960
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SHORT NOTICE QUESTION AND ANSWERS

Maintenance of L I G H , Houses
1082—A

S N Q No 2085—Sri Rajagopal Naidu Will
hon the Chief Minister be pleased to refer to starred
Q No 1228 answered on 14-12 1960 and state
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(a) whether the annual maintenance charges are
being worked out and collected from the hire purchasers
of the Low Income Group Housing 2 room tenements
and 3 room tenements at Kairatabad and Mallepally 1n
Hyderabad City from the very first instalment, after
their occupation of the said houses,

(b) whether the maintenance charges are included
in the monthly instalment from the date of actual
commencement of the mamtenance of the houses, viz
February, 1961,

(c) how the average of the monthly instalment
of maintenance 1s worked out, in view of the fact that
no maintenance was done for the last 43 years,

(d) whether the Government propose to give
any rebate in the total monthly instalment collected
from the hire-purchasers, in view of the fact that there
was no mainienance done between November 1956 and
February 1961, and

(e) if so, how much ?

Sri D Sanjeevayya
(a) Yes Sir

(b) No, Sir Maintenance charges are being
collected from the begining1e, even before the date
of first maintenance of houses

(c) The monthly instalment fixed 1ncludes charges
for maintenance of the houses at 1}% annually of the
cost prise of the house

(d) & (¢) This will be considered by the Hydera
bad Housing Board
B 5 oeffdovdd e §9)% $8r BoonS ol Jod
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Sale Price L I G H Houses

1082—B

S N Q No 2085M —Srt P Rajagopal Naidu
Will hon the Chief Minister be pleased to refer to
L AQ No 1209 answered on 10 12 1960 and state ,

(a) Whether the Government received the detailed
accounts from Drainage, Electricity and Water Depart-
ments for the amounts spent on the amemties provided
1n 1956 and 1957 to the Low Income Group Houses 2
room tenements and 3 room tenements at Mallepally
and Khairtabad of Hyderabad City,

(b) if not, when they expect to receive, and

(c) when the Government propose to finalise the
sale price of the above houses ?

Sr1 D Sanjivayya
/ (a) No, Sir

(b) Action 1s being taken by the Hyderabad
Housing Board to obtain these accounts as expeditiously
as possible

(c) By the end of April, 1961

Short-hand Allowance to 2nd Grade Stenographers
1082-C—

S N Q No 2086—Srt K L Narasimha Rao
Will the hon Minister for Finance and Law be pleased
to state

(a) whether there 1s any proposal before the
Government to sanction Short hand allowance to the
2nd Grade Stenographers of erstwhile Hyderabad
Government who have opted for the revised scale of
Rs 100—200,
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(b) 1f so, when, and
(c) 1if not, the reasons therefor ?

Sri K Brahmananda Reddy
(@) Yes

(b) & (c¢) The matter 1s under consideration of
Government
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Short Notice Question

Sr1 Goka Ramalingam May 1 know Sir, whether
the Government of Andhra Pradesh has recommended
an under-bridge or over bridge at Jangoan on Secunder-
abad Kazipet Cord line ?
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